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DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY

The employment relationship problem

[1] The applicant, Christine Le Bherz, was employsda Community Support Professional in
Richmond Fellowship’s Regional Intellectual Dis#@lilSupported Accommodation Service from
13 May 2002. The service is commonly known as “BA3” and | shall refer to it as such in this
determination.

[2] Ms Le Bherz says that she was unjustifiablyrdssed from her employment on 24 November
2003 and seeks permanent reinstatement, compan$atibumiliation and loss of dignity and lost
wages.

[3] The respondent, Richmond Fellowship New Zealémg (“Richmond Fellowship”) denies
that Ms Le Bherz was unjustifiably dismissed angkdhat she was justifiably dismissed for serious
misconduct.

[4] Richmond Fellowship has a number of contractth whe Ministry of Health to provide
individual care for clients who are eligible to ass the services provided by RIDSAS. Services
are provided by RIDSAS for a variety of clients hiifferent needs and requirements who meet
the criteria for entry to the service.
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[5] There is reference within this determinatioretdhibits annexed to affidavits. This is because
this matter was the subject of an interim applaator reinstatement in December 2003.

Prohibition from publication

[6] The employment relationship problem involvea ttare of one of the clients of RIDSAS. |
prohibit from publication under clause 10(1) of edule 2 of the Employment Relations Act 2000
the name of the client, any details as to the teaddress and location of that address, anyldetai
as to the reasons the client is eligible to actlessservices provided by RIDSAS and any other
details whatsoever that may lead to the client'enidy. 1 shall call the client X in my
determination. | also prohibit from publicatioretbxhibits numbered 2, 3 and 29 that are attached
to the affidavit of Jacqueline Moore dated 18 Delsem2003. These orders are made with the
consent of the representatives for the applicadtthe respondent.

Background to the dismissal

[7] Ms Le Bherz was party to an individual employmhegreement dated 13 May 2002 with

Richmond Fellowship. She was employed on a 24 halay, 7 day a week roster to assist in the
care of X. X had a risk management plan that requsupervision by staff during the hours X was
awake and a safety plan was to be completed bytlX staff guidance specific to each situation by
8.30 pm the evening before X went out into the camity. X did not live with other clients.

[8] On 11 September 2003 Ms Le Bherz was askedebyihion representative from NUPE, John
Kerr, to go and pick up some papers with respect toomplaint made by X against her.
Ms Le Bherz picked up the papers from Jacquelineorglothe Service Leader for RIDSAS.
Mr Scott was also present at that time. The docusnpicked up consisted of a copy of X’s
complaint dated 11 September 2003, notes made hgefdam Scott, who was at that time
Ms Le Bherz's team leader, dated 11 September 2803undated note by another employee,
Margaret McDonnell who was also working on the @odboking after X and notes that were
handwritten and typed taken by Glenda Prendergé&st was Margaret McDonnell's Clinical
Supervisor dated 11 September 2003.

[9] Ms Le Bherz said that after picking up thepees she was told to leave the premises
immediately and described her employment as beuspended from that point until the next
arranged meeting on 16 September 2003. | accepiiddse’s evidence, supported by Mr Scott
that there was agreement for Ms Le Bherz to takeespaid leave to enable her to prepare for the
meeting and consider the complaint rather than deeng suspended. This evidence is also
consistent with the email annexed as exhibit 1théocaffidavit of Ms Moore. Ms Le Bherz was not
asked to make any comment with respect to the antpht that time until she could obtain
representation.

[10] The complaint was that Ms Le Bherz had beabaléy abusive to X and in particular that she
had said to X:

You disgust me, you are nothing but a dirty disgggpaedophile, go to your room.
[11] Prior to Ms Le Bherz's employment being terated there were four meetings on

16 September, 10 October, 3 November and 24 Nove2®@3 with Ms Le Bherz, Mr Kerr and
representatives from Richmond Fellowship.



16 September 2003

[12] On 16 September 2003 Ms Le Bherz accompanidvibKerr met with Ms Moore and
Mr Scott. Ms Le Bherz denied that she had madeigbuicomments to X. She had prepared a
written statement dated 15 September in responsketa@llegation and handed that statement to
Ms Moore during the course of the meeting. Ms be2 in her statement of a page and a half
described discussions she had had with X aboupaksibility of her travelling to Australia about
three weeks prior to the complaint being made aod#lihg for a job there. She said that X did not
want her to go. In her statement Ms Le Bherz #aéd whilst she did have a firm manner when
dealing with X when the occasion warrants it she hever been abusive toward him in the manner
he had alleged. She said that she had explainetl what a paedophile isn the context of
television coverage of a parole matter. Ms Le Bluanied that she had, as Ms McDonnell alleged,
put X down. She said in relation to the allegedatieg of X for putting cream on cake that her
concern was not about the amount eaten but abedath that the cream was sour and that she did
not berate but expressed concern that X may eatrcteat was off. Ms Le Bherz denied another
comment and said that on the contrary Ms McDonmadl in the context of a private conversation
used the exact words to her.

[13] The notes of the meeting taken by Ms Mooreenaecepted by Mr Kerr and Ms Le Bherz as
being accurate. They reflect amongst other matteas Mr Kerr and Ms Le Bherz were advised
that the complaint had not been investigated amd ¢timce Ms Le Bherz had replied then the
complaint would be investigated. Mr Kerr confirmaccording to the notes that the nature of the
complaintis very serious The notes also reflect that Mr Scott and Ms Mook some time out
from the meeting to read Ms Le Bherz’'s statemedtthan indicated that there would be discussion
with the human resource advisors following which Misore would contact Mr Kerr for a further
meeting.

[14] On the same day following the meeting on 1pt&mber Ms Moore emailed Mr Kerr and said
that her advisors had requested that she do tlosviah:

Interview the client.

Interview the staff member mentioned in Christinetter.
Interview the Team Leader of the programme.
Interview the Care Manager.

Check training schedule.

Check supervision schedule.

[15] Ms Moore also noted in her email that it wadikely that she would be able to do this before
Ms Le Bherz was officially on leave but said thia¢ svould ensure all was done on her return.

Leave

[16] Ms Le Bherz took some pre-scheduled annualeem travel to Australia. She was in

Australia from approximately 22 September 2003 @cS&ptember 2003. Ms Le Bherz was then
asked to consider whether she wanted to be planednother programme within RIDSAS or

continue on paid leave and duly commenced workingnather RIDSAS programme upon her
return from Australia.



New Concerns

[17] On 26 September Ms Moore advised Mr Kerr byagrthat during the investigation of X’s
complaint some other issues had come to light.

[18] By letter dated 7 October 2003 Ms Le Bherz wavised of the additional concerns

Richmond Fellowship had which related to supervistd X and inappropriate visits to private

addresses during work time amongst other matt&ise letter and documentation accompanying
the letter was copied to Mr Kerr.

[19] The additional concerns were contained in tetters from Ms McDonnell to Mr Scott dated

1 October 2003. There was also a written compfeamh Peter Wilson, another employee who had
been rostered to care for X. He said that Ms Maiatinhad been told by Ms Le Bherz that he
(Mr Wilson) had been stealing tea, coffee, soapdmvand other food items during his shift and
further that he had been told that Ms Le Bherz haxioved his payslip. There was also a
complaint in a letter from Mr Scott about matters McDonnell had raised with him about
Ms Le Bherz not taking X on scheduled activitiesdaese of a lack of funds. Interview notes with
Ms McDonnell and X were also attached. There vedisrence within one of the interview notes
with Ms McDonnell to alleged theft of linen and tho During the interview with Ms McDonnell,
undertaken by Ms Moore with Mr Scott in attendarthe, matters discussed were the new concerns
about supervision of X and inappropriate visitptivate addresses. There was no discussion with
respect to the offending statement.

10 October 2003

[20] A further meeting was held on 10 October 20(0\s Le Bherz attended with Mr Kerr and

Ms Moore with Mr Scott. Ms Le Bherz provided atstaent in explanation to the new concerns
and allegations. There was also discussion alhupdrsision, the credibility of X, safety plans and
Mr Scott taking X for coffee and picking up a bexzi The notes recorded Mr Kerr wanting
independent advocacy and that he was concerned #igoaction based on X's evidence only.

[21] Ms Le Bherz's statement provided amongst othetters with respect to the issues of
supervision of X and appropriateness of visits:

* In relation to the visit to the movies that she ldigve X in the theatre whilst she visited the
toilet but that it was her understanding that isvagreed that could occur.

* In relation to first of three visits to her mothehouse with X that she understood Pauline
Crowe, currently Care Manager at RIDSAS but in A81id2002 team leader in the RIDSAS
service, had given consent to one visit to coltextding and clothing as Ms Le Bherz had a
sleepover. Ms Le Bherz said that she parked théndaer mothers drive and the car was
visible to her for the whole time she was in theise She said that she was in the house
for no longer than 5 minutes.

» With respect to the second visit Ms Le Bherz shigl was required to close up her mother’s
house at short notice as her mother had been adindthospital unexpectedly. She said X
helped Ms Le Bherz to close the blinds as she cooldeach them.

* Ms Le Bherz said that the third visit X accompaniea into the house to examine a large
tortoise shell and some leather work her motherbesh doing. She said that she thought
at that time X may have been interested in learalaut leather cratft.

* Inrelation to a visit to another house Ms Le Bheair that she took X with her with Toby
Stocks’ approval when she went to a caravan paréreviPeter Wilson lived as he was
needed for a shift and she said X was never onepsight.
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* Ms Le Bherz said that a visit to a flatmate hadydrdppened on one occasion and that was
after discussion with the vocational worker. X tggohe with the vocational worker to pick
up a fridge and a washing machine from a formemiéde’s house. On another occasion
Ms Le Bherz said that after discussion with theatmnal worker X chopped some wood at
an acquaintance’s house. She said in her statahegrat no time was anyone present who
could be at risk.

[22] In relation to Mr Wilson Ms Le Bherz said irethstatement that she had never accused
Mr Wilson of stealing items although she said tdatMcDonnell had commented on the amount of
tea Mr Wilson drinks and she agreed with her thateemed to be a lot. Ms Le Bherz denied
stealing any items belonging to Mr Wilson includmeil.

[23] With respect to the failure to take X on atttes Ms Le Bherz said that she did not go to
ten-pin bowling with X because X expressed a de®itdo go.

[24] Ms Le Bherz also responded to allegations @ioied in the other letter dated 1 October from
Ms McDonnell. She denied setting out to manipubateShe said that she had taken X for walks
and had done other things to boost self esteera.s&d that she could not ride a bicycle.

Letter of 20 October 2003

[25] Following the meeting of 10 October Ms Le Bheeceived a further letter with documents
attached from Ms Moore. The attached documents:wer

* The Richmond Fellowship supervision policy

* A letter from Ms Crowe stating that supervision d@raining was offered to all staff during
the period of employment.

» Copies of the code of ethics and organisation rfilesn Ms Le Bherz’'s employment
agreement.

* The original complaints that Ms Le Bherz had beeemon 11 September 2003.

» A letter from Dr Michael Reid, Clinical Director &amond Fellowship. He stated in his
letter that:

Further to our conversation relating to a commerdd® by a staff member to a
client. Richmond Fellowship considers the statdrfiemty Little Paedophile” to be
abusive behaviour by the staff member and therefsreconsidered serious
misconduct.

* A letter from Ms Crowe that said she did not remembany occasion when she gave
support for Ms Le Bherz to visit her mother’'s home.

* An email from Toby Stocks that confirmed that hed haad a conversation with
Ms Le Bherz about finding cover for the shift arhtt she suggested several staff that
might be available and that she could give theralla c

» A letter attached from Ms Prendergast about her tinggeon 11 September with
Ms McDonnell. Ms Prendergast said in her letter:

During a recent meeting with key worker MargaretdBanald (11" September 2003), |

was informed of conversations between a staff peasl client. Margaret said that the
client, X had disclosed to her about conversatigrisad with Christine Le Bherz, that X
found upsetting. Margaret informed me that X s@ltistine Le Bherz was telling X
“you are nothing but a dirty, filthy, paedophileaihmakes me sick, go to your room”. X
told Margaret that this had been happening sinceitine first began working with X.

| am writing to express my concern about this abkdpehaviour. | consider behaviour
such as this to be extremely unethical and abusive.



It was noted in the letter that the complaint by \itson would be examined in a separate
investigation and in terms of the visits to a flates property Ms Moore asked Ms Le Bherz to
confirm which line manager gave her permissionrurwork hours to pick up a fridge and take X
to chop wood. Ms Moore also stated in the letter:

Please find attached statements and interviews fomtin X (client) and Margaret
McDonnell that state that they were present whiiststatement was being said.

3 November 2003

[26] There was a further meeting on 3 November 200% Le Bherz attended the meeting with
Mr Kerr. Ms Moore was present for Richmond Fellbypgs Ms Le Bherz had prior to that meeting
prepared a further statement which was handed tMdse. Mr Kerr raised with Ms Moore the
fact that he had been unable to find the statemefatred to in Ms Moore’s letter of 20 October
from Ms McDonnell that stated she was present whenalleged abusive statement was made by
Ms Le Bherz to X. There was a conflict in the ende about Ms Moore’s response. Mr Kerr said
that Ms Moore went away during the meeting to rdastatement Ms Le Bherz presented to her
and that when she came back in to the room sh@gipetl and said she had made a mistake about
that. Mr Kerr said that Ms Moore did not say thet McDonnell had confirmed that she overheard
Christine make the statement and he took it thexetlvas no statement from Ms McDonnell to the
effect that she had overheard the offending statemigls Le Bherz confirmed that her recollection
of the discussion concurred with Mr Kerr.

[27] Ms Moore says that she telephoned Ms McDondeting the course of the meeting to ask
her about the alleged inconsistency and that Ms dMciell confirmed to her verbally that she had
overheard Ms Le Bherz make the offending statembistMoore said that she reported this back to
Ms Le Bherz and Mr Kerr and Ms Le Bherz respondgdshying that she did not make the
statement.

[28] The matter was not really made any cleareMsyMcDonnell's evidence. Ms McDonnell
told me that she did overhear the statement. MBdaell said that Ms Moore telephoned her to
ask her whether the allegations written by X wewe &and that she replied yes. It is not clear when
the call took place. Ms McDonnell accepted tha ithterview she had had with Ms Moore and
Mr Scott had focused on the alleged visits undertakith X and Ms Le Bherz and that she was
never shown a copy of Ms Le Bherz’s first statenmrdubsequent statements.

[29] | accept Mr Kerr’'s evidence that he left theeting on the understanding that contrary to the
statement in Ms Moore’s letter of 20 October theas no written statement from Ms McDonnell to
the effect that she was present when the allegansent was made. This is confirmed by
Mr Kerr’s notes that he took of the meeting wheeewrites,inappropriate statement allegations —
RF letter of 20 October 2003 - ? no MM statementls Moore’s notes refer to eonfirming of
statement by X & MM. Providing statement to mietet

[30] Ms Moore then discussed the matter with a pafbis was in accordance with the Richmond
Fellowship protocol. The panel members were Ms Mp®&enny Shaw Human Resource lawyer,
Christine Kalin who was the General Manager of Beut Services for Richmond Fellowship and
Ms Crowe. | accept that Ms Crowe’s role was taifstan relation to X the risk management plan,
crisis plan and safety plan and the philosophy mhRond Fellowship to the panel. Ms Crowe
then left the meeting. Ms Crowe was at that titlse an advocate for X. The panel considered the
matters relating to Ms Le Bherz and reached amneéry finding to dismiss her.



24 November 2003

[31] There was a final meeting on 24 November 2008 Le Bherz attended with Mr Kerr and
Ms Moore with Mike Prattley as note taker. Ms Meautlined the format of the meeting which
was to present the preliminary findings and give lM$Bherz an opportunity to respond. The
issues which are recorded in minutes of the meeanegthose of abusive behaviour, breach of
policy procedure and failure to remain with X dttehes. Ms Moore delivered the finding that two
individuals heard the abusive statement being madtes also referred to in the minutes of the
meeting thathere is written confirmation that Margaret heaitetstatement Mr Kerr said during
the meeting that he and Ms Le Bherz had been wgrkiom the understanding that the comment
had not been witnessed and | find that he said svirdhe effecthis is news to usThere was then

a short adjournment and upon resumption a discussabout discrepancies between
Ms McDonnell's statements. Mr Kerr noted in hanitiwg on the notes taken by Mr Scott on
11 September 2003 the passage which Ms Moore iediceonfirmed that Ms McDonnell had
overheard the statement. Mr Kerr wrdflargaret said this JK 24/11/0@longside the passage
The responses by Mr Kerr as reflected in the mewdkethe meeting indicatéoday was first
indication that Margaret had actually heard the tstment. Christine denies making the statement
and has all alongThe minutes then reflect that Ms Le Bherz and MrirKeere informed that based
on the information there were no options other tttadismiss Ms Le Bherz immediately and that a
formal letter would be sent. Mr Kerr also requdstewritten statement outlining the reasons for
dismissal so that they could respond in due course.

[32] The letter of dismissal dated 24 November 2pfif/ided the reasons for dismissal as:
Dear Christine,
Further to our meeting this afternoon, this letierto confirm that you have been
dismissed from your role as Community Support Bsadmal at Richmond Fellowship
— RIDSAS for the following serious misconduct:
1. Behaviour of an abusive nature towards a Richmoeiltb®ship Client.
2. Breach in Richmond Fellowship Policy and ProceduRsk Management Plans
and Crisis Plans for a client. Failure to achieappropriate supervision of a client
putting at risk the client, general public and Riobnd staff.
3. Breach in Health and Safety Policy and Occupatidbafety Health requirement
of following the Risk Management and Crisis Plafsilure to follow plans that are a
part of Richmond Fellowships Occupational Safetg &ealth policies putting at risk
the client, general public and Richmond staff.
Yours sincerely,
(signed)
Jackie Moore

Service Leader — RIDSAS
Richmond Fellowship NZ Inc.
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[33] Mr Scott who no longer works for Richmond B&¥iship told me that the part that Mr Kerr
had written beside was what X had told Ms McDonnéltoncluded from Mr Scott’s evidence that
he was quite unclear as to whether Ms McDonnellhatheard the statement or not. His evidence
was that he believed that Ms McDonnell was relayhiggs said to her by Ms Le Bherz or X. He
was clear that Ms McDonnell had said that she @amdh some things about X going out on a
bicycle but not the abusive statement relied omeférred the particular passage that Mr Kerr had
written beside in the statement to Ms McDonnells MicDonnell said that that was what she was
told by X. Ms Moore said that it was always herderstanding from the time X made the
complaint to her that Ms McDonnell had overhear statement.

Thelegal position

[34] In this case what | am required to considewigether the decision to dismiss Ms Le Bherz
was one that was open to a fair and reasonableogerio do in the particular circumstances.

[35] In Airline Stewards and Hostesses of NZ IUOW v AirlNZ (1990) ERNZ Sel Cas 985;
[1990] NZILR 584; [1990] 3 NZLR 549 the Court of peal held:

The employer must have more than mere suspicioméed not have proof beyond

reasonable doubt of an actual offence by the engglo§good working relations depend
on loyalty and confidence, both ways as betweenoyepand employee. Once the
employee destroys that relationship to the extbat the employer has reasonable
grounds to believe there has been misconduct beri@oyee then, depending on the
gravity of the situation, dismissal may be jushfea Similarly, if an employer destroys

that relationship by dismissing the employee withheasonable grounds for believing

there has been misconduct by the employee, therertioyee's dismissal is not

justifiable and the employee has a remedy in thegmal grievance provisions of the

Act.

What are reasonable grounds for a belief of miscabhdnust depend on the facts of
each case. But at the time when the employer dischithe employee the employer must
have either clear evidence upon which any reasanabhployer could safely rely or
have carried out reasonable enquiries which lefn lon the balance of probabilities
with grounds for believing and he did believe tthet employee was at fault. Obviously,
the employer who has a business to run cannot pecgsd to conduct a formal hearing
in the nature of a trial but equally obviously teenployer has not made reasonable
enquiries if the employee has not had a sufficopmortunity to answer the employer's
complaint.

[36] The fundamental elements of a fair inquiryoiratileged misconduct are set outNZ (with
exceptions) Food Processing etc [IUOW v UnileverU#Z[1990] 1 NZILR 35; (1990) ERNZ Sel
Cas 582 Goddard CJ:

The minimum requirements can be said to be:

(1) notice to the worker of the specific allegat@nmisconduct to which the worker
must answer and of the likely consequences ifltagation is established;

(2) an opportunity, which must be a real as oppdsea nominal one, for the worker
to attempt to refute the allegation or to explarmatigate his or her conduct; and

(3) an unbiased consideration of the worker's exgteon in the sense that that
consideration must be free from pre-determinatiord aininfluenced by irrelevant
considerations.



Submissions

[37] Mr McKenzie submits on behalf of the applictimt the true reasons for dismissal are unclear
and that a request for further particulars by MrrKiacluding the nature of the behaviour of an
abusive nature was refused. It was clarified atitlwestigation meeting that the movie outing when
Ms Le Bherz went to the toilet leaving X in the dhe was not relied on in reaching a decision to
dismiss. This was because Ms Le Bherz was comdwtr statement that there had been agreement
if there was a need for emergency toileting atrttoeries. Mr McKenzie further submitted that the
reasons relied on in paragraphs (b) and (c) ofdikeissal letter involve a process of ‘double
counting’.

[38] Mr McKenzie also submits that there is a digant amount of doubt whether Ms McDonnell
overheard the alleged statement to X and that swathence could not discharge the required
burden with respect to its reliability. Mr McKemezsubmits that the investigation was deficient in
that X was not reinterviewed in response to Ms be@’'s denials and that the person who
informed Ms McDonnell of the visits undertaken bg Me Bherz was not interviewed.

[39] Ms Gibson submits that a view was reached tiate had been abusive language directed at
X. This view was reached she submitted on X'stemitcomplaint and Ms McDonnell's statement
that she had overheard the abusive statement Ipeaulg to X. Ms Gibson submitted that the
statement clearly constituted abusive languagerimg of Dr Reid’s letter and Ms Le Bherz did not
dispute Dr Reid’s judgement that such a statemerabusive however did deny making the
statement. Ms Gibson also referred to the orgaarss rules attached to Ms Le Bherz's
employment agreement that provided that the usebstene, abusive or threatening language
constituted serious misconduct.

[40] Ms Gibson also submitted that the respondeathed the view that Ms Le Bherz had acted
contrary to a number of Richmond Fellowship pobcaéad procedures in that she:

» Breached the client’s risk management plan by fegatie client unsupervised at her
mother’s house.

* Failed to obtain permission from the Team LeadeCase Manager to take X to
private residences;

» Failed to incorporate the visits into X's writteafsty plan;

* Make reference to the visits in the clients prograstes; and

* Advise other staff that these visits had occurrettam meetings.

[41] Ms Gibson submitted that this conduct viewegagately from the abusive statement also
substantively justified the applicant’s dismissatldurther Ms Gibson submitted that the process
which was followed was procedurally fair in all pests.

Determination

[42] | turn firstly to the reasons for Ms Le Bhesalismissal. | find that the first reason for the
dismissal was the use of abusive language to »ssritbed in X's complaint you disgust me, you
are nothing but a dirty disgusting paedophile, gybur room

[43] The additional reasons for dismissal providedparagraphs (b) and (c) of the letter of
24 November 2003 are unclear. The facts reliedfaneach breach are not referred to.
Ms Le Bherz had provided explanations with respedhe separate visits with X. There was an
opportunity for Richmond Fellowship to clarify iteasons. No further particulars of the reasons
were forthcoming despite a request from Mr Kerrduse, as Ms Moore said in her email of
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5 December 2003ur legal team are satisfied with the explanation dismissal, given the other
associated documents, for Christine Le Bh&absequently it became apparent that the movie visi
was not relied upon. There was no advice to MBherz during the disciplinary process or when
further particulars were sought of the reason femissal that her explanation had been accepted.

Goddard CJ said iAshton v Shoreline Hot§1994] 1 ERNZ at pg 427

It is therefore important for the employer, wherkexy to state accurately and
comprehensively the reasons for the dismissals iBhno imposition upon the employer
for it must know why it dismissed the employee.

There is a risk that an employer, on receiving essfonal advice that the reasons
relied upon were inadequate, might be tempted pplement or embroider them.

[44] In the circumstances the most reliable evidetiat | can find in terms of what was put to
Ms Le Bherz about the other reasons for dismissabntained within the minutes of the meeting of
24 November 2003 as taken by Mr Prattley from RighdhFellowship. That meeting followed the
meeting of the panel where preliminary views hadnbeeached and fairness required that they be
put to Ms Le Bherz. As recorded at the meetingliteaches relied on as issues at the time of
dismissal by the employer were:

Leaving client unattended at times — in breachisit management and crisis plans —
serious misconduct.

Failure to remain with client at all times:

- breach of our funding contract seriousconduct

- Community safety

- Health and Safety issues.

Explanations were given by Ms Le Bherz about theetwhen she left X in the car at her mother’s
home at the meeting on 24 November 2003. Shetlkaicshe could see X at all times. This was
the only occasion when X was left unattended a&idsn the movie incident. Some of the
additional matters that were put forward in Ms @Gifis submissions and expanded on for the first
time in evidence in relation to the breaches retiedby Richmond Fellowship were not specifically
put to Ms Le Bherz for her explanation prior to ligsmissal and that was procedurally unfair.
There were a number of allegations for Ms Le Bherprovide explanation for as the disciplinary
process took its course. For the process to betfaras essential that Ms Le Bherz knew each
specific allegation of misconduct relied on in artieprovide explanation. | do not find that itsva
clear enough to Ms Le Bherz and Mr Kerr what breachf policy, procedures and plans were
being relied upon in terms of the concerns abopesusion of X and inappropriate visits. The
nature of the breaches was only clarified in evideior the investigation meeting.

[45] There is an obligation on an employer to imgunto allegations of misconduct in a fair and
reasonable way. It was not an easy situation ferMdore. X has an assessed intellectual
disability. Ms Moore said that had she believed sitatement had not been overheard then she
probably would not have continued the investigatibam satisfied that Ms Moore did believe that
the statement was overheard from an early poitiienprocess although | am somewhat unclear as
to the basis for that belief. | am not satisfiécttthis belief was clearly put to Mr Kerr and
Ms Le Bherz until the final meeting on 24 Novemi®#003. Whilst | accept Ms Gibson’s
submission that there was a brief adjournment dutie meeting on 24 November | am not
satisfied that Ms Le Bherz had a real opportundyréspond and in any event Ms Moore had
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already formed a preliminary view on the basis thatstatement had been overheard and that view
was unlikely to be changed.

[46] The process was initially satisfactory priorand including the first meeting on 16 September
2003 but the process was unfair to the applicanfthat point onward. It seemed to me that
Ms Moore was distracted from the process that shilly intended to follow as outlined in her
email of 16 September by the large number of laltegations that followed shortly thereafter.

[47] Ms Moore set out in an email following thestirmeeting of 16 September to Mr Kerr that her
advisers had requested she interview amongst otherglient and staff member mentioned in
Ms Le Bherz’s letter who was Ms McDonnell. | ant satisfied that in relation to the allegation of
abusive language there was any further adequatgryngin the face of a denial that Ms Le Bherz
had used abusive language toward X and given hae&nsent including attributing a statement to
Ms McDonnell a fair employer would have carried wther investigation into that allegation.

[48] Ms Moore did not show Ms McDonnell Ms Le Bharfirst statement or ask her to comment
on it. She did not through X’s advocate Ms Crougeaiss the contents of Ms Le Bherz’s statement
with X. Ms Moore did not have any further intemwi®r discussion with Ms McDonnell about the
allegation with respect to the abusive statemeog¢ixl find to the extent of confirming with her by
telephone that she had overheard the statemerdramaé clear that what X said was true. | am not
satisfied that this was adequate investigation lampbMs Moore to prefer Ms McDonnell’s
evidence over Ms Le Bherz in the circumstances whdwcumentary evidence supports that
Ms McDonnell had not told her supervisor Ms Pregdst that she had overheard the statement X
complained of but rather that X or Ms Le Bherz kald her what had been said. Mr Scott was not
clear that Ms McDonnell had overheard the statementMs Prendergast later confirmed to
Ms Moore by letter that Ms McDonnell told her abd$ disclosures not what she had overheard.
Ms Le Bherz also said in her own statement of 28 in response to Ms Prendergast’s letter
attached to Ms Moore’s letter of 20 OctobeFurther to Glenda Prendergast’s letter, | do not
dispute that the behaviour Margaret McDonnell héleged is unethical and abusive. However, |
have never engaged in such behaviour and | noteGhenda Prendergast offers no evidence that |
have, other than hearsay comments via Margaret Meieth, to which | have already responded.
This should have alerted Ms Moore to the need tettake further investigation.

[49] There was also | find inadequate investigatioto the explanations for the alleged visits
Ms Le Bherz undertook with X. Mr Halliday the vdicaal worker at Richmond Fellowship was
not interviewed by Ms Moore although Ms Le Bherpwypded his name in her third statement to
Ms Moore. He confirmed at the investigation megivhat Ms Le Bherz had said in her statement.
He said that the two visits to pick up a washingihma@e and fridge and the chopping of firewood
took place during X’s vocational time. He confimnthat Ms Le Bherz had talked through the
activities with him prior to them occurring althduge made it clear that it was Ms Le Bherz’s role
to deal with the safety plan side of things. Miliday also confirmed that no-one who may have
been at risk was present at those times and theingasachine and fridge was picked up at an
empty house. He confirmed X was always supervidedely. Ms Moore largely relied on
Ms McDonnell in terms of whether the safety plaag been completed. | do not find that this was
adequate in the circumstances. | asked Ms McDobmrtedther any of the visits Ms Le Bherz had
undertaken with X were vocational in nature and &y quickly said that they were not. Clearly
two of the visits occurred during vocational timedaX was accompanied by Mr Halliday. It is
difficult to see in those circumstances how Ms Mobell could be relied on to check the safety
plans. The evidence | heard also suggested tleafilting out of the safety plans in terms of
vocational time had changed recently and had becmme specific. Had Ms Moore properly
investigated the breaches then she may have bdentalmore clearly articulate the issues of
concern to Ms Le Bherz and Ms Le Bherz would haael lan opportunity to provide further



12

explanation. Ms Moore would have then been ablesgess if a breach had occurred and if so the
nature and seriousness of the breach.

[50] I also find that there was an element of pegedmination in the respondent’s inquiry. This
comes through particularly in the letter to Ms LieelBz from Ms Moore dated 20 October 2003.
The wording in that letter indicates that Ms Moonay not have had an open mind. It strongly
suggests that Ms Moore concluded that the statemast made and overheard and has then
proceeded to obtain advice from Dr Reid that tla¢estent was abusive. Also in terms of attached
letters from Pauline Crowe and Toby Stocks, Ms Mamxtends what is actually said in their letters
to make it appear more conclusive that permissias mot given. Although Ms Moore said that she
discussed the movie visit with Ms Crowe at or abihwat time and concluded Ms Le Bherz was
correct there is no mention of that in her lettenickh would be expected if Ms Moore had
approached the inquiry with an open mind.

[51] For all these reasons | find that the procadspted by the respondent was unfair to
Ms Le Bherz. Where there has not been a fair aagdanable investigation it is not helpful to draw
a sharp distinction between the procedural fairreass the substantive fairness. In terms of the
allegation of abusive language | am not satisfleat teasonable enquiries were carried out which
would enable a fair and reasonable employer toebelion the balance of probabilities that
Ms Le Bherz had made an abusive statement to Xo hot find that it was open to a fair and
reasonable employer to dismiss Ms Le Bherz in tipasgcular circumstances for that allegation. |
accept that there has to be strict compliance Rithhmond Fellowship policies and procedures and
risk management plans in the RIDSAS service. tmseof the allegations of breach of those
policies and procedures | am not satisfied thadeheere clearly put to Ms Le Bherz or that fair and
reasonable enquiries were carried out. Whilst ®8herz leaving X in the car whilst she visited
her mothers home was unwise, and taking X to patsaidresses was unwise, | do not find that it
was open to the employer in this case, actingyfaind reasonably, to have seen dismissal as the
appropriate response to Ms Le Bherz’s conducteseltircumstances.

[52] Ms Le Bherz has a personal grievance thatve® unjustifiably dismissed and is entitled to
remedies.

Remedies

[53] Ms Le Bherz seeks permanent reinstatementtid®®e125(2) of the Employment Relations
Act 2000 provides that the Authority must, whetbenot it provides for any of the other remedies
provided for in section 123, provide, wherever icable, for reinstatement. | am satisfied thag it
practicable for Ms Le Bherz to be reinstated. | aot however persuaded that it would be
practicable or appropriate to reinstate Ms Le BHeaek into X’s programme. | listened carefully
to the evidence of Sharon, a friend of X’s familgsnhas a lot of contact with X. Sharon said that
she thought Ms Le Bherz and X got on well and taalks about her even now. | am satisfied
however that there are other programmes within RIB$hat Ms Le Bherz can be permanently
reinstated into. Ms Moore said that Ms Le Bheramldanever be permanently reinstated back in
RIDSAS. 1 do not share that view. | make therimteorder for reinstatement permanent and order
that Ms Le Bherz be reinstated to a position ng kedvantageous to her within RIDSAS or, by
agreement, within the wider service of Richmondidvethip. To enable such a position to be
found | order such permanent reinstatement beteféerom Monday 3 May 2004.

[54] | do consider that Ms Le Bherz did contribute her dismissal to a degree by her unwise
conduct in taking X to personal addresses and ga¥ in the car during one visit. In all the
circumstances | consider a reduction to the mopetanedies is called for. | consider that a 20%
reduction is appropriate.
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[55] Mr McKenzie and Ms Gibson agreed at the iniggion meeting that they were in a position
to determine lost wages. Contribution will alswédo be taken into account as well as the wages
earned during the period of interim reinstatemeninf22 December 2003. If agreement cannot be
reached then leave is reserved for either partpioe back to the Authority.

[56] | accept that Ms Le Bherz did suffer considideadistress when she was dismissed. The
permanent reinstatement | have ordered will sulbistnreduce the stress and anxiety that | accept
she has suffered. | therefore consider it appat@rio award a lesser amount for humiliation, loss
of dignity and injury to feelings. | am of the wig¢hat an appropriate award would be $4,000.00.

[57] Taking contribution into account | order Ricbnd Fellowship New Zealand Inc to pay to
Christine Le Bherz the sum of $3,200.00 without wiihn under section 123 (c) (i) of the
Employment Relations Act 2000.

Costs

[58] | reserve the issue of costs. | would encgarthe parties to attempt to reach agreement on
this matter in the first instance. If agreememrzd be reached and the applicant wishes to file
memorandum with respect to costs then memorandum fited and served within 14 days after
receipt of this determination and the respondeno isave a further 14 days to reply to any such
application.

Helen Doyle
Member of Employment Relations Authority



